ORDINANCE No. 189360

*Authorize the Bureau of Environmental Services to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Beaverton School District to permit the Bureau to install a rain gauge and communication equipment on the roof of Bonny Slope Elementary School (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) operates and maintains a citywide network of rain gauges and radio communication equipment placed in key locations in Portland and outlying areas to monitor rainfall.
- 2. Rainfall data is collected and stored at the collection site which is then transferred to data servers using radio communications.
- 3. The collected data is used to evaluate the impact of rainfall on the bureau's wastewater and stormwater collection system. Rainfall data collected by BES is also used by other government agencies for evaluating the impact of rainfall in watersheds. The US Geological Survey web hosts the City of Portland's HYDRA Rainfall Network on the USGS web site.
- 4. Rainfall data from the current location at Terra Nova High School has become spotty and unreliable. BES proposes to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Beaverton School District to install and maintain a rain gauge and radio equipment on the roof of Bonny Slope Elementary School to insure reliable rainfall data from that area.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Director of the Bureau of Environmental Services is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement for the purpose described in Section 1, in a form substantially in accordance with the terms of the IGA.
- b. The Director of the Bureau of Environmental Services is authorized to execute subsequent amendments to the Intergovernmental Agreement, as needed for all amendments authorized by this Ordinance.
- c. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the Intergovernmental Agreement from the Sewer Operating Fund.

The Council declares that an emergency exists because consistent, reliable rain fall data is necessary for operation of the City's sewer and stormwater system. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, Commissioner Nick Fish JAN 3 0 2019

Jenny Martinez/pm 18 December 2018

Cost object - n/a

Mary Hull Caballero
Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

189360

Title

*Authorize the Bureau of Environmental Services to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Beaverton School District to permit the Bureau of Environmental Services to install a rain gauge and communication equipment on the roof of Bonny Slope Elementary School. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JAN 22 2019
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Wheeler Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Jish Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By: Deputy
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Environmental Services Bureau Head: Michael Jordan Prepared by: Jenny Martinez Date Prepared: 18 Dec 2018 Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter Council Meeting Date 30 Jan 2019	ACTION TAKEN:

AGENDA	
TIME CERTAIN Start time:	
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Hardesty	3. Hardesty		
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly		
Wheeler	Wheeler		